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Procedural Order Re: DOE’s Motion to Compel  

On August 31, 2023, the New Hampshire Department of Energy (DOE) filed a 

motion to compel Liberty Utilities (Granite State Electric) Corp. d/b/a Liberty (Liberty) to 

file responses to two of its Set 4 data requests, DOE 4-14 and DOE 4-16. In its motion, the 

DOE stated that it submitted its Set 4 data requests to Liberty on July 21, 2023, but that 

Liberty still had not filed responses to these data requests as of August 31, 2023, 19 

business days after the response deadline. According to the parties’ assented-to July 12, 

2023 proposed procedural schedule, that the Commission approved by procedural order 

dated July 24, 2023, the parties “agree[d] that responses to data requests will be due 10 

business days from the issuance of the requests, unless otherwise specified in the 

schedule.”  

The DOE requested the Commission to waive the deadline for filing a motion to 

compel, which was 15 days from the deadline for providing the response, see N.H. Admin. 

R.,  Puc 203.09(i)(2), representing that it made a good-faith effort to resolve this matter, as 

required by Puc 203.09(i)(4), by giving Liberty additional time to file responses and 

reaching out to counsel on multiple occasions, though some of these communications 

went unanswered. The DOE did not, however, request a waiver of Puc 203.07(e), which 

allows objections to a motion, other than a motion for rehearing, to be filed within 10 days 

of the date the motion is filed. It asked that the Commission order Liberty to file responses 

to DOE 4-14 and DOE 4-16 no later than September 8, 2023, which is before September 
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11, 2023, when the 10-day objection period expires. See N.H. Admin. R., Puc 202.03(b). No 

response to the DOE’s motion to compel has been filed as of today’s date. 

The DOE’s request to waive Puc 203.09(i)(2) is GRANTED. We expect all parties 

to respond to communications from other parties and to make their best efforts to 

fulfill their discovery obligations in a timely manner and in accordance with the 

existing procedural schedule, so that proceedings before the Commission will proceed 

efficiently and without unnecessary delay. We anticipate that the parties will be able to 

resolve this matter, which may involve amending one or more of the deadlines for 

rolling discovery contained in the approved procedural schedule to afford the DOE 

opportunities for further discovery based on Liberty’s late-filed responses, without the 

Commission’s further involvement, by September 11, 2023. In the event that this is 

not possible, Liberty shall have until the close of business on September 11, 2023 to 

file a written response, in pleading form, see Puc 203.04, to the DOE’s motion to 

compel.  

So ordered, this seventh day of September, 2023. 
        

 

Daniel C. Goldner 
Chairman 

 Pradip K. Chattopadhyay 
Commissioner 

 Carleton B. Simpson 
Commissioner 
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ClerksOffice@puc.nh.gov 
W.Baber@dover.nh.gov 
Dmitry.Balashov@libertyutilities.com 
Scott.T.Balise@energy.nh.gov 
mbartos@ceadvisors.com 
Clifton.Below@CPCNH.org 
Toby.Bishop@brattle.com 
Ann.Bulkley@brattle.com 
brian.callnan@communitypowernh.gov 
scrimmins@ceadvisors.com 
Michael.J.Crouse@oca.nh.gov 
Tyler.Culbertson@libertyutilities.com 
ddane@ceadvisors.com 
Energy-Litigation@energy.nh.gov 
nicole.desruisseaux@mclane.com 
jjdevirgilio@gmail.com 
paul.b.dexter@energy.nh.gov 
jay.e.dudley@energy.nh.gov 
Stephen.R.Eckberg@energy.nh.gov 
viggo.fish@mclane.com 
thomas.c.frantz@energy.nh.gov 
thomas.getz@mclane.com 
loreley@cleanenergynh.org 
golding@communitychoicepartners.com 
pgoschke@ceadvisors.com 
bobg.rivercg@gmail.com 
Heather.Green@libertyutilities.com 
mhorne@hcc-law.com 
Kristin.Jardin@libertyutilities.com 
maureen.karpf@libertyutilities.com 
James.King@libertyutilities.com 
tklaes@blueridgecs.com 
rkolb@ceadvisors.com 
nkrakoff@clf.org 
donald.m.kreis@oca.nh.gov 
alexandra.k.ladwig@energy.nh.gov 
Long.Lam@brattle.com 
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clane@synapse-energy.com 
heidi.w.lemay@energy.nh.gov 
Robin.McAlester@libertyutilities.com 
Erica.Menard@libertyutilities.com 
karen.j.moran@energy.nh.gov 
dmullinax@blueridgecs.com 
elizabeth.r.nixon@energy.nh.gov 
amanda.o.noonan@energy.nh.gov 
Jessica.A.Nylund@dartmouth.edu 
ocalitigation@oca.nh.gov 
Lauren.Preston@libertyutilities.com 
Mary.Purvis@libertyutilities.com 
jralston@keeganwerlin.com 
brimal@ceadvisors.com 
alr2103@gmail.com 
Todd.Schavrien@libertyutilities.com 
Jill.Schwartz@libertyutilities.com 
michael.sheehan@libertyutilities.com 
sshenstone-harris@synapse-energy.com 
shreeansh.agrawal@brattle.com 
karen.sinville@libertyutilities.com 
chris@cleanenergynh.org 
howard@energytactics.com 
jspanos@gfnet.com 
anthony.strabone@libertyutilities.com 
heather.tebbetts@libertyutilities.com 
gtherrien@ceadvisors.com 
Greg.Tillman@libertyutilities.com 
mark.p.toscano@energy.nh.gov 
jacqueline.m.trottier@energy.nh.gov 
jvanrossum@clf.org 
Chris.Wall@brattle.com 
Gregory.Waller@libertyutilities.com 
todd.wiley@libertyutilities.com 
willoughbyconsulting@gmail.com 
twoolf@synapse-energy.com 
Matthew.C.Young@energy.nh.gov 
Adam.Yusuf@Libertyutilities.com 
bill.zarakas@brattle.com 
zhen.zhu@guernsey.us 
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